
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE - NORTH 

 
Monday, 5 June 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Sedgemoor Room, Bridgwater House, King 
Square, Bridgwater TA6 3AR 
 
To: The members of the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
 
Chair:  Councillor Simon Carswell  
 
Councillor Hugh Davies Councillor Marcus Kravis  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Tuesday, 30 
May 2023. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by Scott Wooldridge (the Proper Officer) on Wednesday, 24 May 2023 

 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Regulatory Sub-Committee - 10.00 am Monday, 5 June 2023 
  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe  

 

5 - 6 

 
Click here to join the meeting  

 

7 - 8 

 
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest (Pages 9 - 10) 

  
3   Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing of Hackney Carriage 

Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles, Operators and related enforcement (Pages 11 - 
14) 
  

4   Consideration of a Private Hire Operator Licence (Pages 15 - 26) 
 
The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the status of a Private Hire Operators 
Licence for Fairview Minibuses and Taxis, based in Highbridge, following the 
company being convicted in Bath Magistrates Court for taxi related offences. 
  
  



Page 3

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.a
[...]
y Burnham Highbridge Town Council 
Graham Oakes Yeovil Town Council / Yeovil Without Parish Council 
Sue Osborne Ilminster Town Council 
Kathy Pearce Bridgwater Town Council 
Emily Pearlstone Ilchester Parish Council 
Derek Perry  Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Evie Potts-Jones Yeovil Town Council 
Hazel Prior-Sankey Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Wes Read Yeovil Town Council 
Leigh Redman Bridgwater Town Council 
Mike Rigby Bishop’s Lydeard and Cothelstone Parish Council 
Tony Robbins Wells City Council 
Dean Ruddle Somerton Town Council 

Peter Seib Brympton Parish Council / Chilthorne Domer Parish 
Council 

Heather Shearer Street Parish Council 
Gill Slocombe Bridgwater Town Council 
Brian Smedley Bridgwater Town Council 
Fran Smith Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Federica Smith-Roberts Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Jeny Snell Yeovil Town Council / Brympton Parish Council 
Andy Soughton Yeovil Town Council 
Richard Wilkins Curry Rivel Parish Council 
Dave Woan Yeovil Town Council 
Ros Wyke Westbury-sub-Mendip Parish Council 

 

Their memberships of Parish or Town Councils will be taken as being declared 
by these Councillors to be Personal Interests in the business of the Somerset 

Council meeting and need not be declared verbally.  

Any Unitary Councillor who has a Prejudicial Interest by virtue of their 
Membership of a Parish or Town Council, or who has a special involvement by 
virtue of being a Parish or Town Councillor, in a matter to be discussed by the 

Somerset Council will be expected to declare that prejudicial interest 
personally or bring to the attention of the Somerset Council meeting their 

special involvement. 

H CLARKE, Unitary Solicitor, April 2023 

Page 8



Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing of Hackney Carriage 
Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles, Operators and related enforcement  
 
 

1. The Chair will open the Hearing and introduce the Sub-Committee and Officers. They 
will then ask each Party to introduce themselves.  

2. The Chair will confirm that if a Party is not present their representation/application will 
be read and taken in to account in reaching the decision.  

3. The Chair will address any registerable interest arising under the Code of Conduct.  

 

4. The Chair will consider any submitted requests from a Party for permission for another 

person to appear at the Hearing. If necessary, the Sub-Committee will retire to 

deliberate before making a decision.  

 

5. The Chair will confirm that the Hearing will take the form of a round-the-table 

discussion led by the Sub-Committee in accordance with this procedure. If all Parties 

present confirm that they have seen and understood the procedure to be followed at 

the Hearing and agree that they are ready to proceed then the Hearing shall 

commence.  

6. The Chair will remind everyone that the purpose of the Hearing should be borne in 
mind at all times i.e.  

To enable those with a right to appear, to amplify their written application or 
representation. It is also to assist the Sub-Committee to gather evidence and 
understand the relevant issues.  

 
7. The Chair will confirm what advance papers have been received and that these have 

been read.  
 

8. The Chair will make clear that all Parties should only address the Sub-Committee in 
relation to matters they have raised in their application/representation. Any Party 
wishing to submit late evidence at the Hearing will only be able to do so with the 
consent of all Parties present and with the consent of the Sub-Committee.  

 
9. The Chair will confirm whether all Parties have seen and understood the procedure to 

be followed and are ready to proceed with the Hearing.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



10. The Chair will ask the Applicant whether they wish to make any amendments to their 
application with a view to addressing any issues raised by representations.  

 
11. Order of Oral Presentation  

 
(a) The Licensing Officer will present their report outlinin
[...]
he details of the right to appeal.  
 
NOTE:  
In producing this procedure the following has been considered: -  
The relevant legislation and statutory guidance together with local policies and procedures. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Decision Report – Regulatory Decision 
 

 
 

 
 
Consideration of a Private Hire Operator Licence 
 
Executive Member(s): Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts 
Local Member(s) and Division: All 
Lead Officer: Alan Weldon, Licensing & Fraud Manager 
Author: Simon Guest 
Contact Details: licensing.sedgemoor@somerset.gov.uk  
 
 
Summary / Background 
 
1. The Sub-Committee is required to determine the status of a Private Hire 

Operators Licence for Fairview Minibuses and Taxis, based in Highbridge, 
following the company being convicted in Bath Magistrates Court for taxi 
related offences. 

  
2. The offences relate to the company allowing an unlicenced driver to conduct a 

booking and use a currently licenced vehicle that was not displaying a plate. 

This came to light following a standard police traffic stop at Bristol Airport in 

October 2022. 

 
Recommendations 
  
3.  The Licensing Sub-Committee must resolve to do one of the following: 
 

a. Consider that the prosecution by the police was sufficient and take no further 

action. 

b. Consider if further action is required in relation to the operators licence, for 

example, a suspension or revocation of the licence. 

 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

mailto:licensing.sedgemoor@somerset.gov.uk


Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.  Allowing an unlicenced driver to conduct bookings in respect of fare paying 

passengers has public safety implications, which include both they and the 
passenger would not be insured in the case of an accident. 

 
5.  The Sub-Committee must consider whether these actions make the licence 

holder “fit and proper” to hold the licence. 
 
6.  The police agreed to take the matter to court on our behalf, with a sub-

committee reviewing the status of the operator licence. 
 
Other options considered 
 
7.  Not applicable. 

 
Links to Council Vision, Business Plan and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
 
8.  The Council must carry out its functions in accordance with the Taxi Licensing 

Policy with a view to promoting the importance of public safety and this 
remains the prime consideration of this report. 

 
Financial and Risk Implications 
 
9.  There are no financial implications.  
 
 
Legal Implications 
 
10.  In reaching a decision the Panel must consider whether the breaches of the 

Council’s Taxi Policy by Fairview minibuses and taxis compromised the need to 
ensure public safety and therefore casts doubt on them to be considered a fit 
and proper person to hold a hackney carriage operator’s licence. If so the Panel 
must determine what sanction, if any, is appropriate given the breaches 
identified and the criminal conviction already received. 

 
11.  This licensing authority takes public safety very seriously in respect of taxi 

licensing. 
 
 
 

Page 14



HR Implications 
 
12.  None. 
 
 
Other Implications: 
 
13.     None. 
 
 
Equalities Implications 
 
14.  None.   
 
Community Safety Implications  
 
15.  Public Safety has already been referred to in points 4 and 8 of this report. 
 
Climate Change and Sustainability Implications  
 
16.  None. 
 
Health and Safety Implications  
 
17.  None.  
 
Health and Wellbeing Implications  
 
18. None. 

Social Value 
 
19. As the contents of this report do not relate to a procurement process, there are 

no social value implications. 

Scrutiny comments / recommendations: 
 
20. None. 

 
 
 

Page 15



Background 
 
21. In October 2022, we were made aware of an incident at Bristol Airport, 

involving one of our licenced vehicles, seemingly being driven by an unlicenced 
driver. A copy of the witness statement from Simon Guest confirming this and a 
summary of events throughout is attached as Appendix A. 

 
22. Attached as Appendix B, is a witness statement from Driver A, taken by PC 

Patrick Quinton, giving her version of events. Attached as Appendix C is a 

witness statement from Patrick Quinton giving details of the outcome of the 

case in Bath Magistrates Court. Fairview have held a Private Hire Operator 

Licence with us since at least as far back as our current computer system goes 

(2011). We have no record of any formal complaints against their drivers or the 

company. Appendix D is an extract from our current taxi policy whereby all 

convictions for all licence holders, must be declared within 5 working days. This 

has not been done so is therefore a breach of policy. It is also important to note 

that if a licence were to be suspended or revoked, none of the existing Private 

Hire vehicles licenced to Fairview would be able to operate for the company for 

the relevant period. This includes conducting school transport contracts. 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
23. Councils Guidance and statement of policy for licensing of Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators. 

 
Appendices 
 

A. Witness Statement of Simon Guest. 
B. Witness Statement of Driver A. 
C. Witness Statement. 
D. Extract from current taxi policy regarding declaration of convictions. 

 
 

Page 16



 

 
 
 

WITNESS STATEMENT 
(Criminal Procedure Rules r27.1(1); Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9; Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B) 

 
Statement of  Simon Guest 
 
Age if under 18 “over 18” (if over 18 insert “over 18” )           Occupation Licensing Officer 
 
 
 
This statement (consisting of 1 page (s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and I make it 
knowing that if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything which I know 
to be false, or do not believe to be true. 

Signature                                                                          Date   17th May 2
[...]
ing licence as proof of identification. This is insufficient personal information to 

Page 17



 
complete a DBS application, and at the time we spoke, she had not received a DBS result 
certificate in the post. 
 
I asked what contact she had made with the then Somerset County Council school 
transport team, as they administer drivers for school runs, and passenger escorts. She 
knew nothing of this. I made subsequent contact with the School Transport team and they 
had never heard of her. She confirmed that Dave and Gemma were her points of contact 
at Fairview. 
 
I went on to explain that based on what she had told me, every journey she had 
undertaken for Fairview, meant that both her and her passenger, including the child on the 
school run, were not insured in the case of accident. She was horrified and said she would 
be returning the vehicle keys to Fairview tomorrow and never driving for them again. 
 
 
I can confirm that a silver Renault registration N4 DTK has been licenced as a Private Hire 
Vehicle (indicator number P 28) continuously without breaks by Sedgemoor District 
Council since March 2019 to Fairview Minibuses. Since this date, this vehicle has never 
held “prestige” status or any exemptions, so in line with our policy and national taxi and 
private hire legislation, would be required to display a roof sign, and identifier licence 
plates on both the exterior front and rear of the vehicle at all times, whether on or off duty. 
It would also be required to display a smaller interior licence plate attached to the inside of 
the front windscreen, to be visible to persons outside the vehicle. 
 
In January 2023, our taxi policy changed in preparation for the new unitary council, and the 
requirement to display a roof sign was removed. 
 
On 15th May 2023, I received confirmation from PC Patrick Quinton that the matter had 
been heard at Bath magistrates Court on 24th April 2023. Fairview pleaded guilty and 
received a £512 fine and £294 costs awarded. 
 
At no time between October 2022, and the time of writing this statement, have I received 
contact from Fairview Minibuses regarding this matter, or declaration of the conviction in 
the magistrates court. 
 
I make this statement from a combination of memory, notes made at the time, and our 
internal IT computer records. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signature     Signature witnessed by  ……………………………………… 
 

Page 18



A V O N  A N D  S O M E R S E T  C O N S T A B U L A R Y  

 
 

 
Signature: P.Quinton Signature witnessed by:   
 

 

WITNESS STATEMENT 
CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1 

 
URN     

Statement of   Helen GOODLAND 
 
Age if under 18 Over 18 (if over insert ‘over 18’)       Occupation : Trainer Assessor 
 
This statement (consisting of 2 page(s), each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and 
I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it, 
anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true. 
 
Signature  H.Goodland (digitally signed)                    Date  Wednesday, 11 January 2023 
 
Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded         (supply witness details on rear) 

 
I first made contact with Fairview Taxis on the 12th of September 2022 after being 
recommended to them by one of my friends who has driven for them for several years.  I 
visited them at their unit in Highbridge, we all got on well. I wanted to earn some money by 
driving for them. I gave Dave KING my driving licence and was told that a DBS check would 
need to be completed. 
  
On 13th of September, I received an email from U Check (DBS check) to confirm they had 
received the details I had submitted, the rest to be completed by Fairview Taxis. 
 
At no point have Fairview Taxis ever told me that I needed a Private Hire Driver’s licence or 
asked to see one.  
  
On the morning of 15th September, Gemma KING 
[...]
ice Clauses Act 1847 and 

the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and with the byelaws and licence 

conditions imposed by the Councils as the Local Licensing Authority. I also enforce the 

provisions of road traffic law.  

 

Following an occurrence at Bristol Airport on 21st October 2022 and my subsequent 

investigation, Fairview Minibuses Ltd were charged with the following offences :  

1 Proprietor of PHV employing unlicensed driver 

Contrary to sections 46(1)(c) and (2) and 76 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976. 

2 Operate a vehicle as a PHV using an unlicensed driver 

Page 21

https://www.pnld.co.uk/members/legal-narrative-detail/?id=c148d3aa-a1d9-eb11-bacb-0022483f5223


1. A V O N  A N D  S O M E R S E T  C O N S T A B U L A R Y  Appendix C 

 
 Page No 2 of 2 
Continuation of Statement of:   Patrick QUINTON 
 

 
Signature: P.Quinton Signature witnessed by:   
 

 

Contrary to section 46(1)(e)(ii) and (2) and 76 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976 

3 Permit the use of a PHV without displaying plate 

Contrary to sections 48(6) and 76 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1976 

The matter was heard at Bath Magistrates Court on the 24th April 2023, and following a Guilty 

By Post Plea, the Magistrates sentenced Fairview Minibuses Ltd to a fine for all three offences 

of £512 and costs of £294.  

 

Statement ends : P.Quinton. 

Page 22

https://www.pnld.co.uk/members/legal-narrative-detail/?id=c148d3aa-a1d9-eb11-bacb-0022483f5223
https://www.pnld.co.uk/members/legal-narrative-detail/?id=f248d3aa-a1d9-eb11-bacb-0022483f5223


Declaration of criminal and motoring convictions  
 
For all licence holders, all current, and subsequent criminal and motoring 
convictions, cautions and fixed penalties must be declared to the Licensing Authority. 
This includes declaring any pending convictions or matters under investigation, or 
that are the subject of any appeal. Any subsequent convictions, cautions and fixed 
penalties obtained by a licence holder must be declared within 5 working days of the 
date of conviction. Failure to do so is a breach of policy and conditions. In the case 
of Private Hire Operators, if the business is a limited company or partnership, this 
extends to offences against any director or partner. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	 Click here to join the meeting
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing of Hackney Carriage Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles, Operators and related enforcement
	4 Consideration of a Private Hire Operator Licence
	Appendix A
	WITNESS STATEMENT

	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Regulatory Sub-Committee held in the Sedgemoor Room, 
Bridgwater House, King Square, Bridgwater, TA6 3AR, on Monday, 5 June 2023 at 
10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Carswell (Chair) 
  
Cllr Hugh Davies Cllr Marcus Kravis 
  
1 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
There were no apologies for absence received.   
  
  

2 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
  

3 Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing of Hackney Carriage 
Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles, Operators and related enforcement - Agenda 
Item 3 
 
The Regulatory Sub-Committee noted the procedure to be followed when 
considering Operator Licences. The Chair introduced the members of the Sub-
Committee and the Officers present at the hearing.  
 
The Chair confirmed that the Officer’s report relating to the case, the procedure to 
be adopted during the hearing and the documents which the authority is required to 
provide under the Regulations had been received by all Parties in advance of the 
meeting.  
  
  

4 Consideration of a Private Hire Operator Licence - Agenda Item 4 
 
The Licensing Officer, Simon Guest introduced his report in respect to the 
consideration of the status of a Private Hire Operator Licence for Fairview Minibuses 



 

 

Ltd, following the company being convicted in Bath Magistrates Court for taxi related 
offences.  
During the presentation he summarised the course of events as follows:  

       In October 2022 the Council were informed by the Police that they had 
stopped an unlicensed driver at Bristol Airport, in one of the Operator’s 
licensed vehicles.  

       Following this, the unlicensed driver contacted the Licensing Officer and 
explained she had been driving for the Operator for 4-6 weeks, undertaking a 
variety of work including airport runs and school transport journeys. During 
this time she was unknown to Somerset Council School Transport Team, did 
not appear to have a DBS criminal records check, and was not licensed as a 
Private Vehicle Hire driver. All of these were deemed serious breaches of 
public safety.  

       The Police decided to undertake criminal proceedings against the Operator. 
This was on the understanding that the Council would refer the Operator 
Licence status to this Sub-Committee to decide whether any further action 
would be taken on the Operator licence.  

       The Police took the matter to court on behalf of the Council. The matter was 
heard at Bath Magistrates Court on 24 April 2023 where the Operator was 
charged with the following offences: 
1.      Proprietor of Private Hire Vehicle employing unlicensed driver. 
2.     Operate a vehicle as a Private Hire Vehicle using an unlicensed driver. 
3.     Permit the use of a Public Hire Vehicle without displaying plate. 

       The Operator had not made any contact with the Council regarding this 
matter or to declare their convictions in the Magistrates Court.  

       The Licensing Officer did confirm that in the last 9 years there had been no 
records of any significant complaints relating to the Operator or their drivers.  

  
David King and Gemma King attended the Sub-Committee representing Fairview 
Minibuses Ltd and confirmed the following during their representation:   

       They were a family run company working in the area for over 25 years. The 
impacts of lockdowns in recent years had led many taxi firms in the local area 
to close and the Operator had taken on extra work to cover contracts, whilst 
also experiencing difficulties in recruiting drivers.  

       The driver was looking for short term work during a break from working at a 
local College. At the college the driver drove minibuses for students and had 
an existing DBS with the employer. They had no doubts over the public safety 
of the driver in question.  

       On meeting the driver in September 2022, they started the DBS application 
process, and online tracking showed this was well underway, however was not 
finalised and issued until 13 November 2022.  



 

 

       They accepted they should not have allowed the driver to work before 
finalisation of the DBS check, and obtaining the correct licences for the driver 
from the Council.  

       They had not declared the offences to the Council because they understood 
the Police were keeping the Council informed.  

       The roof sign had not been present and had not been questioned previously.  
       The rear plate sign was missing from the vehicle following recent body work 

repairs.   

During discussions the Operator confirmed they had since made changes to their 
booking procedures, to manage more efficiently the balance of bookings and drivers 
available. Directors met daily to discuss booking enquiries from the previous day, to 
allocate drivers before confirming bookings.  All school transport contracts routes 
had one allocated regular driver. They were also ensuring there was a spare driver 
available each day from one of the four directors, in case of a driver being 
unavailable at short notice.    
  
Members of the Regulatory Sub-Committee, the Legal Advisor and the Clerk, 
attending in an advisory capacity only, withdrew from the room to consider their 
decision in private session.  
  
On reconvening, the Chair informed those present at the hearing of the decision of 
the Regulatory Sub-Committee: 
  
DECISION  
The Sub-Committee had been asked to consider the operator’s licence held by 
Fairview Minibuses Ltd following their recent conviction for taxi related offences.  
In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee had considered the Council’s Guidance 
and Statement of Policy, the Government’s Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Licensing 
Best Practice Guidance and current case law.  
  
In licensing the taxi trade the Council had a legal duty to protect the public. As 
public trust and confidence in the overall safety and integrity of the private hire 
system was vital, the same standards were applied to operators as those applied to 
drivers.  
  
In accordance with section 55 of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions 
Act 1976 the Council should not grant an application for a private hire operator’s 
licence unless it was satisfied that the applicant was and remained a “fit and proper 
person” to hold such a licence.  
  
 



 

 

RESOLVED  
The Panel had considered the evidence against Fairview Minibuses Ltd (Fairview) 
following their conviction on 24 April 2023 for 3 offences in relation to their private 
hire operator’s licence.  
  
The Department for Transport statutory taxi and private hire standards states 
“Although private hire vehicle operators may not have direct contact with 
passengers, they were still entrusted to ensure that the vehicles and drivers used to 
carry passengers were appropriately licensed and so maintained the safety benefits 
of the driver licensing regime.”  
  
The offences of which Fairview were convicted were serious. Failing to ensure that 
their driver was properly licensed and driving before their DBS certificate was 
complete presented a significant risk to the public and risked the confidence and 
integrity of the licensing system.  
  
There could be no excuse for such lapses by a well-established and reputable 
operator. In mitigation the company had stressed that this was an isolated incident 
arising out of a shortage of drivers and the ability of the company to fulfil their 
contracts.  
  
Notwithstanding the remorse and mitigation put forward by Fairview the Sub-
Committee could not ignore the risks that the company were running by their 
actions. It was accepted that no issues or complaints were received over the 
conduct of the unlicensed driver. However, it had to be accepted that she drove, 
unlicensed, on numerous occasions including school transport, hospital and airport 
runs, many of which involved vulnerable passengers. It was to her credit that as soon 
as she was made aware of her part in driving an unlicensed vehicle she ceased 
driving for them. Fortunately, whilst the actions of Fairview did not have any 
significant consequences, it could have been so much different.  
  
In addition, it was concerning that contrary to the Council’s policy, Fairview had 
failed to formally declare their conviction to the Council, instead relying upon the 
Police to make the disclosure.  
  
The Sub-Committee accepted and acknowledged that Fairview have already been 
punished for these offences in the criminal court and that they had had an 
unblemished record for a significant number of years. The Government guidance 
made clear that “public safety was the paramount consideration in licensing the taxi 
regime.” The Sub-committee accepted the company’s remorse and that they had 
amended their policies and procedures and had learnt from their mistake, and that 
public safety was and remains at the forefront of their business.  



 

 

  
It was the decision of the Sub-Committee that Fairview Minibuses Ltd were and 
remained a fit and proper person to hold an operator’s licence. However, the Sub-
committee would issue a formal warning as to the company’s future conduct which 
would include an inspection of the company’s records and procedures, and that any 
future breach of the Council’s policy would result in a further appearance before this 
Sub-committee with their licence at risk.  
 

(The meeting ended at 11.40 am) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


